ORDINANCE No.  179849 
*Extend term of contract with Portland Business Alliance for Special Downtown Services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 51670)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. The original Agreement with Portland Business Alliance was executed on July 2, 1997, and expired on June 30, 2004.

2. The Bureau of General Services transferred the contract to Portland Parks and Recreation (PP&R) in June of 2002.  PP&R Staff worked with Procurement to update and amend the contract to include compliance with the City’s Fair Wage Ordinance and Certified Payroll reporting format required by PCC3.99.

3. In October 2004, Council approved an extension to the contract to facilitate a review of the security and janitorial services required and to determine the feasibility of extending these services to include Waterfront Park and Eastbank, which are integral to the vitality of downtown Portland.  Completion of this review process and the development of an RFP have taken longer than envisioned.  Accordingly, a further extension is required to complete the RFP process and negotiate a new contract with the successful proponent.

4. Amendment No. 4 to the agreement provides for a six-month extension for a total of $449,800.

5. Funds are available in the FY 2005-2006 budget to pay for these services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge of PP&R and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 4 substantially in the form of the Amendment attached hereto, to the Special Downtown Services Agreement (Contract No. 51670) with Portland Business Alliance.

b. The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Portland Business Alliance for Special Downtown Services when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

The Council declares that an emergency exists because it is necessary to ensure continuity of Special Downtown Services; therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: December 21, 2005

GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Saltzman




Auditor of the City of Portland

Prepared by:  Robin Grimwade:kmg



By  /S/ Susan Parsons
December 8, 2005






Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1613-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179849 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	



